
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Planning 
Committee 

Date: Friday, 20th April, 2007 

Time: 10.00 a.m. 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Pete Martens, Members Services,  
Tel 01432 260248 

e-mail: pmartens@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 20TH APRIL, 2007 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Planning Committee 

 
To: Councillor T.W. Hunt (Chairman) 

Councillor  J.B. Williams (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors Mrs. P.A. Andrews, B.F. Ashton, P.J. Dauncey, Mrs. C.J. Davis, 

D.J. Fleet, J.G.S. Guthrie, P.E. Harling, J.W. Hope MBE, B. Hunt, Mrs. J.A. Hyde, 
Brig. P. Jones CBE, R.M. Manning, R.I. Matthews, Mrs. J.E. Pemberton, 
R. Preece, D.C. Taylor, P.G. Turpin and W.J. Walling 

 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting 

in place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 4  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd March, 2007.  
   
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS     
   
 To receive any announcements from the Chairman.  
   
6. NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE   5 - 6  
   
 To receive the attached report of the Northern Area Planning Sub-

Committee meeting held on 28th February & 28th March, 2007. 
 

   
7. CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE   7 - 8  
   
 To receive the attached report of the Central Area Planning Sub-

Committee meeting held on 7th March, 2007. 
 

   
8. SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE   9 - 10  
   
 To receive the attached report of the Southern Area Planning Sub-

Committee meeting held on 21st March, 2007. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

   



 

9. EDGAR STREET GRID SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT   11 - 14  
   
 To consider the draft Edgar Street Grid Design Framework Supplementary 

Planning Document (SPD) and make recommendations to the Cabinet 
Member (Environment). 
 
A copy of the SPD is enclosed separately for Members of the Committee. 
 
Ward: Central 
 

 

   
10. REPORTS OF HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES     
   
 To consider the following planning applications and authorise the Head of 

Planning Services to impose any additional or varied conditions and 
reasons which he considers to be necessary. 
 

 

   
11. DCSW2007/0104/F - REPLACEMENT DWELLING, THE VIEW, LITTLE 

BIRCH, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 8BA   
15 - 20  

   
 For: Mr & Mrs T Holt per Simon Angell, 15 Waggoners Way, 

Bullingham Lane, Hereford, HR2 6RJ - to consider a planning application 
which has been referred to the Committee because the Southern Area 
Planning Sub-Committee was mindful to approve it, contrary to policy and 
officer recommendations. 
 
Ward: Pontrilas 
 

 

   
12. DCSE2006/3302/F - REMOVAL OF CONDITION 6 OF PERMISSION 

NE2000/2725/F SO THAT THE PROPERTY CAN BE USED TO 
ACCOMMODATE AN AGRICULTURAL WORKER AT THE HYDE,  
WOOLHOPE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR1 4RD   

21 - 26  

   
 For: Mr & Mrs J J Windham per Kernon Countryside Consultants, 

Brook Cottage, Purton Stoke, Swindon, Wiltshire, SN5 4JE – to 
consider a planning application which has been referred to the Committee 
because the Southern Area Planning Sub-Committee was mindful to 
approve it, contrary to policy and officer recommendations. 

 
Ward: Old Gore 
 

 

   
13. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  ANNUAL REPORT 2006 - 2007   27 - 32  
   
 To receive a report about Development Control performance in 2006/07. 

 
 

   
14. DATE OF NEXT  MEETING     
   
 Friday 13th July 2007 at 2:00
[...]
IL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Planning Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford, HR1 1SH on Friday, 2nd March, 2007 at 10.00 
a.m. 

Present: Councillor T.W. Hunt (Chairman) 
Councillor  J.B. Williams (Vice Chairman) 

Councillors: B.F. Ashton, H. Bramer, Mrs. C.J. Davis, J.G.S. Guthrie, 
P.E. Harling, J.W. Hope MBE, B. Hunt, Brig. P. Jones CBE, 
R.M. Manning, R.I. Matthews, Mrs. J.E. Pemberton, Ms. G.A. Powell, 
D.C. Taylor, J.P. Thomas, W.J.S. Thomas and W.J. Walling 

  
In attendance: Councillors P.J. Edwards
  
  
115. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs PA Andrews, PJ 

Dauncey; DJ Fleet; Mrs G Hyde; R Preece; and PG Turpin.
  
116. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)  
  
 The following named substitutes were appointed;- 

MEMBER SUBSTITUTE 
DJ Fleet WJS Thomas 
Mrs J Hyde H Bramer
R Preece JP Thomas 
PG Turpin   Ms G Powell 

  
117. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting
  
118. MINUTES  
  

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19th January, 2007 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 

  
119. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  
 The Forward Planning Manager said that following the meeting of Council on 9th 

February and the publication of the statutory notices, the Herefordshire Unitary 
Development Plan (UDP) would be adopted on 23rd March 2007.  From this date the 
UDP would replace the structure and local plans and for the first time would provide 
a consistent set of current planning policies across the County.  The development 
plan for the purposes of the determining planning applications would comprise the 
Regional Spatial Strategy and the UDP itself. The UDP would be in force for a 
minimum of three years during which it would be progressively replaced by elements 
of the Local Development Framework.

  

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



PLANNING COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 2ND MARCH, 2007 

120. NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE  
  

RESOLVED: That the report of the meetings held on 31st January, 2007 be 
received and noted. 

  
121. CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE  
  

RESOLVED: That the report of the meeting held on 17th January and 7th 
February, 2007 be received and noted. 

  
122. SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE  
  

RESOLVED: That the reports of the meetings held on 24th January and 21st 
February, 2007 be received and noted. 

  
123. REPORTS OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES  
  
 The Committee considered the following planning application and authorised the 

Head of Planning Services to impose any additional or varied conditions and reasons 
which he considered to be necessary

  
124. DCCW2006/3705/F - NEW DETACHED HOUSE WITH GARAGE AND 

VEHICULAR ACCESS THERETO AT WEIR VIEW, BREINTON, HEREFORD, HR4 
7PR  

  
 The Development Control Manager presented his report about an application for a 

detached house and garage on land outside the settlement at Breinton.  He said that 
the Central Area Planning Sub-Committee had been mindful to approve the 
application at its meeting on 7th February 2007, contrary to recommendation.  The 
Head of Planning Services had subsequently decided to refer it to the Planning 
Committee because of the crucial planning policy issues involved. The Sub-
Committee had expressed the view that a policy intended to restrict new residential 
development outside an existing settlement was not appropriate to Breinton 
Common, which had previously been identified as a small settlement in the former 
South Herefordshire District Local Plan.  The Sub-Committee had taken the view that 
the proposal constituted an acceptable form of infill development and that it would 
not have a detrimental impact on the nature and character of the village.  

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr. Hyett spoke in support of the 
application. 

Councillor RI Matthews, the local Ward Member, said that the applicants had started 

[...]
ned (12 Dismissed, 4 Upheld). 

 
 
 
P.G. Turpin 
CHAIRMAN 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
� BACKGROUND PAPERS – Agenda for the meeting held on 21st March, 2007. 

AGENDA ITEM 8

9



10



  
PLANNING COMMITTEE  20TH APRIL, 2007 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Claire Rawlings on (01432) 260134 

 
9aDraftEdgarStreetGridPlanningComreportApril20071.doc  

 DRAFT EDGAR STREET GRID DESIGN FRAMEWORK 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  

Report By:  Forward Planning Manager  

 

1.  Wards Affected   

Hereford City 

2. Purpose    

2.1 To inform members of the draft Edgar Street Grid Design Framework 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). This document is included within 
the Council’s Local Development Scheme and needs to be produced in line 
with the regulations of the new Planning Act. 

3.  Financial Implications 

3.1 Costs such as printing and undertaking of consultation exercises will be met 
from the Planning Delivery Grant and the Edgar Street Grid company.         

4.      Background 

4.1      Edgar Street Grid comprises 43 hectares of land to the north of the city centre. 
The area includes a number of significant uses including the Livestock Market, 
Hereford United Football Club, the railway station and a number of buildings of 
architectural and historic importance such as the Blackfriars Friary. The area 
also accommodates a wide range of industrial, commercial and residential 
uses. 

4.2      The Grid represents a unique opportunity to develop an under-utilised area of 
land, strengthening the role of Hereford as a sub regional shopping centre and 
ensuring the city plays a full role in the wider rural economy. 

4.3       The Local Development Scheme identifies the requirement to produce design 
guidance for the Grid area. The SPD will therefore provide an urban design 
framework to guide the future development of the area. 

4 4 The Edgar Street Grid SPD will expand and add further detail to the policies 
and accompanying text contained in the UDP. This is mainly provided within 
UDP Chapter 7 Town Centres and Retail, paragraphs 7.7 – 7.7.49 and 
policies:   

• TCR 20 Eign Gate regeneration area 

• TCR 21 Canal basin and historic core 

• TCR 22 Hereford United Football Club/Merton Meadow 

• TCR 23 Civic quarter 

AGENDA ITEM 9

11



  
PLANNING COMMITTEE  20TH APRIL, 2007 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Claire Rawlings on (01432) 260134 

 
9aDraftEdgarStreetGridPlanningComreportApril20071.doc  

4.5  As required by the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement, an  
information gathering seminar was held in November 2006. The information 
gained from this event, which is documented in an accompanying consultation 
statement, has helped inform preparation of this draft SPD.   

5.  Aims of the SPD  

5.1       The role and purpose of the SPD is to: 

• Establish an urban design framework for the Edgar Street Grid area in a 
positive and enabling manner providing a design concept early on in the 
process which will be used to inform development of a more detailed 
masterplan and will guide landowners, developers and the community on the 
form development proposals should take 

• Address and supplement with additional information the policies contained 
within the UDP 

• Provide greater certainty for the market on what is expected from future 
schemes 

• Ensure delivery of a comprehensive, coordinated and sustainable 
development for the Grid area. 

5.2     Sustainability lies at the heart of the SPD ensuring delivery of schemes which 
balance social, environmental and economic considerations. A Sustainability 
Appraisal has been undertaken to inform preparation of the draft SPD.  

6.      SPD Design Challenges 

6.1 The draft SPD provides information on the historical and planning context of 
the Grid area as well as identifying key design challenges which will need to 
be addressed within new development opportunities. These challenges 
include the need to : 

• ensure full integration between Grid developments and the existing city centre 
through successfully addressing the ‘barrier’ effect of Newmarket 
St./Blueschool St., as well as connecting to other key facilities eg the railway 
station and the Courtyard Theatre, 

• address significant issues of traffic congestion and air quality, particularly to 
the south of the Grid area where an Air Quality Management Area has been 
defined,   

• provide new development opportunities which can be integrated within the 
historical setting of listed buildings and other key features of the Grid area as 
well as archaeology issues, 

• address the fact that the Grid is subject to multiple ownerships which creates 
significant land assembly challenges, 

• address land which floods on the Grid including land to the north of Merton 
Meadows and around the Police playing fields.  

12



  
PLANNING COMMITTEE  20TH APRIL, 2007 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Claire Rawlings on (01432) 260134 

 
9aDraftEdgarStreetGridPlanningComreportApril20071.doc  

7.      General Design Framework 

7.1 The SPD provides a general design framework for the whole Grid area which 
addresses issues including open space, linkages, vistas and views, key 
buildings, urban grain, public realm, landscaping proposals, diversity issues, 
new transport routes, public transport, and parking as well as sustainability 
issues. The SPD seeks to reflect the historic urban grain of the city centre 
whilst at the same time allowing opportunities for innovative design which 
makes a positive statement about Hereford for future generations to enjoy. 

8.  Detailed Design Guidance 

8.1 The SPD then specifies more detailed design guidance for each of the four 
policy areas ie the Livestock Market, Civic Quarter, Canal Basin, Football 
Ground/Merton Meadow. For each of these quadrant areas a list of design 
opportunities and constr
[...]
tGridPlanningComreportApril20071.doc  

gathered will be used to refine the SPD before it goes forward for adoption 
which is anticipated in October 2007.   

10.2 In addition internal officer consultations have been carried out with a verbal 
update on any comments received being reported to this committee. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT subject to minor amendments that may result from the internal 
consultation, the Cabinet Member (Environment) be 
recommended to approve the draft Edgar Street Grid Design 
Framework SPD for consultation purposes in line with the Town 
& Country Planning (Local Development)(England) Regulations 
2004. 

         
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background papers 
 
Statement of Community Involvement  
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 
Edgar Street Grid Masterplan 2004  

14



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE                                                                           20TH APRIL, 2007 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr A Prior on 01432 261932 

   

 

 DCSW2007/0104/F - REPLACEMENT DWELLING, THE 
VIEW, LITTLE BIRCH, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 8BA 
 
For: Mr & Mrs T Holt per Simon Angell, 15 Waggoners 
Way, Bullingham Lane, Hereford, HR2 6RJ 
 

 

Date Received: 15th January 2007 Ward: Pontrilas Grid Ref: 50987, 32570 
Expiry Date: 12th March 2007   
Local Member: Councillor G. W. Davis 
 
Introduction 
 
The application was considered by the Southern Area Planning Sub-Committee on 21st 
February 2007 when Members resolved to grant permission contrary to the recommendation 
of the report.  This decision was accordingly referred to the Head of Planning Services to 
determine if it should be reported to the Planning Committee for further consideration. 
 
At the meeting the Southern Area Planning Sub-Committee was recommended to refuse this 
application for the following reason: 
 

1. Having regard to Policy H.7 of the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan and 
Policy SH.21 of the South Herefordshire District Local Plan the local planning 
authority considers that the proposal is unacceptable.  The proposed 
replacement of the bungalow for the dwelling would lead to a substantial 
increase in its size and scale and as such the resultant scheme could not be 
considered to be comparable to the original dwelling. 

 
In the debate Members placed emphasis on the poor quality of the existing building, a two 
bedroomed bungalow, and the fact that the proposed new house would occupy the same 
footprint. They also felt that use of a dormer window design was such that, although it was a 
two storey replacement house, this was achieved by using the space in the roof to full 
advantage. On this basis they felt that the proposal was acceptable and resolved to grant 
planning permission. 

 
The relevant policy in the Unitary Development Plan, (UDP), is Policy H.7 which requires 
that any replacement dwelling in open countryside is “Comparable in size and scale” with the 
dwelling it is to replace. In this case the relevant comparison figures are as follows. 

 
Criterion Existing Property Proposed Property 

Number of storeys       1           2 
Height to ridge       4 metres           7 metres 
Floorspace     89 sq metres       193 sq metres 
Volume   247 cubic metres       492 cubic metres 

 
On this basis it can be seen that the proposal effectively doubles the size of the existing 
property and does not therefore comply with policy H.7.  

 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 11

15



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE                                                                           20TH APRIL, 2007 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr A Prior on 01432 261932 

   

 

This element of policy H.7 was considered by the Inspector in his report on the Unitary 
Development Plan. He commented (at paragraph 5.67 of his report): 

 
“To my mind, it is reasonable for a replacement building to be comparable in size and 
scale with the existing bui
[...]
 reproduction 
infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Herefordshire Council.  Licence No: 100024168/2005 

 

Slope

Slope

0864

225.6m

9269

9066
9565

9859

225.7m

P
r io

ry
 S

t o
n

e

Crossways

Cottage

Wood

Nether

The View

Ellerslea

P
r io

r y
 C

o
tt a

g
e

 

20



 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 20TH APRIL 2007 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr S Holder on 01432 260479 

   

 

 DCSE2006/3302/F - REMOVAL OF CONDITION 6 OF 
PERMISSION NE2000/2725/F SO THAT THE 
PROPERTY CAN BE USED TO ACCOMMODATE AN 
AGRICULTURAL WORKER AT THE HYDE,  
WOOLHOPE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR1 4RD 
 
For: Mr & Mrs J J Windham per Kernon Countryside 
Consultants, Brook Cottage, Purton Stoke, Swindon, 
Wiltshire, SN5 4JE 
 

 

Date Received: 16th October 2006 Ward: Old Gore Grid Ref: 62289, 34457 
Expiry Date:11th December 2006   
Local Member: Councillor J Edwards 
 
Introduction 
 
This application was considered by the Southern Area Planning Sub-Committee at its 
meeting on the 21st March 2007 when Members resolved to grant planning permission 
contrary to the recommendation of the report.  This decision was accordingly referred to the 
Head of Planning Services to determine if it should be reported to the Planning Committee 
for further consideration. 
 
The development concerns a chalet type mobile home which is within the grounds of the 
main farmhouse at The Hyde, a grade II listed building. The mobile home was first granted 
permission in 2000 to meet the special needs of an elderly person. Condition 6 reads as 
follows: - 
 

“When the accommodation ceases to be occupied by Lady Kathleen Mary Windham 
the use hereby permitted shall cease and the mobile home shall be removed and the 
land reinstated in accordance with details (including timescale) which shall have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority prior to the 
siting of the accommodation” 
 

The original need f

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Planning Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Friday, 20th April, 2007 at 10.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor T.W. Hunt (Chairman) 
Councillor  J.B. Williams (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: Mrs. P.A. Andrews, B.F. Ashton, D.J. Fleet, P.E. Harling, 

J.W. Hope MBE, B. Hunt, Mrs. J.A. Hyde, Brig. P. Jones CBE, 
R.M. Manning, Mrs. J.E. Pemberton, D.C. Taylor and W.J. Walling 

 

  
In attendance: Councillors P.J. Edwards 
  
  
128. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors  R Preece and PG Turpin. 
  
129. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
  
 The following named substitutes were appointed;- 

 
MEMBER SUBSTITUTE 

R Preece JP Thomas 
PG Turpin   GW Davis  

  
130. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting 
  
131. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd March, 2007 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman 
  
132. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
  
 Director of Environment 

The Chairman welcomed Michael Hainge, the new Director of Environment and 
expressed his thanks and appreciation to Graham Dunhill who would shortly be 
retiring.  
 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan 
The Unitary Development Plan was adopted on 23 March 2007 and replaced the 
Structure and Local Plans, providing for the first time a consistent set of planning 
policies throughout the County.  Notice of adoption was given on 4th April, which 
was the start of a six-week period ending on 16th May during which the Plan may be 
challenged in the High Court.  At the end of this period the adopted Plan will be 
printed.  Initial copies have been produced for the purposes of the adoption process 
and may be viewed in the library and Info in Herefordshire deposit locations, the 
Members Room and on the Council website.    
   

 



PLANNING COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 20TH APRIL, 2007 

 
Performance of the Development Control Section 
The Council has recently been advised by Baroness Andrews that it is no longer a 
standards authority in its determination of planning applications. The government is 
pleased at the significant improvement in performance which is now exceeding 
national targets 
 
S&A Davies  
Ruth Kelly, Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government, has 
dismissed four planning appeals by Herefordshire strawberry producer S&A Davies.  
Two of the appeals were against refusal of planning permission for 300 caravans, 
ancillary buildings and a sewage treatment works at Brierley Court Farm, 
Leominster. The other two appeals were against the service of enforcement notices 
on S&A Davies for the removal of caravans, ancillary buildings and sewage 
treatment works which did not have planning permission.  Ruth Kelly called in the 
planning appeals after an inquiry carried out by a government inspector. Ms Kelly 
said in her appeal decision that developments such as the one at Brierley Court 
Farm required planning permission.  She took the view that growers could not rely on 
permitted development rights because the strawberry growing season was too long. 
The Secretary of State’s decision was made on April 11, 2007 and has allowed S&A 
Davies 274 days to comply with the notices. 

  
133. NORTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE   
  
 RESOLVED: That the report of the meetings held on 28th February and 28th 

March, 2007 be received and noted. 
  
134. CENTRAL AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE   
  
 RESOLVED: That the report of the meeting held on 7th March, 2007 be 

received and noted. 
  
135. SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE   
  
 RESOLVED: That the reports of the meeting held on 21st March, 2007 be 

received and noted. 
  
136. EDGAR STREET GRID SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT   
  
 The Team Leader Local Planning presented a report about the draft Edgar Street 

Grid Design Framework Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). He said that the 
document was included within the Council’s Local Development Scheme and had 
been produced in line with the requirements of the Town & Country Planning (Local 
Development)(England) Regulations 2004.  He explained that the Edgar Street Grid 
comprised of 43 hectares of land to the north of the city centre. It included significant 
uses such as the Livestock Market, Hereford United Football Club, the railway 
station and a number of buildings of architectural and historic importance such as 
the Blackfriars Friary. The area also accommodated a wide range of industrial, 
commercial and residential uses.  He suggested that there was a unique opportunity 
to develop an under-utilised area of land thereby strengthening the role of Hereford 
as a sub regional shopping centre and ensuring that the City played an important 
role in the wider rural economy.  He advised that the role and purpose of the SPD 
was to:  

• establish an urban design framework in a positive and enabling manner to ll 
guide landowners, developers and the community on the form development 
proposals should take; 

• address and supplement with additional information the policies contained within 



PLANNING COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 20TH APRIL, 2007 

 
the Unitary Development Plan; 

• provide greater certainty for the market on what is expected from future 
schemes; 

• ensure the delivery of a comprehensive, coordinated and sustainable 
development for the Grid area; 

• ensure sustainability for the delivery of a scheme which balanced social, 
environmental and economic considerations with integration between the Grid 
development and the existing city centre through successfully addressing the 
barrier effect of Newmarket St./Blueschool St., as well as connecting to other key 
facilities; 

• address significant issues of traffic congestion and air quality, particularly to the 
south of the Grid area where an Air Quality Management Area has been defined;   

• provide new development opportunities which can be integrated within the 
historical setting of listed buildings and other key features of the Grid area as well 
as archaeology issues; 

• address the fact that the Grid is subject to multiple ownerships which creates 
significant land assembly challenges; and 

• address land which floods on the Grid including land to the north of Merton 
Meadows and around the Police playing fields. 

The Team Leader Local Planning provided a summary of some of the key 
regulations which govern the process of producing an SPD and explained the 
consultation process which was involved.  Councillor DJ Fleet felt that the draft was 
an excellent document, particularly with the focus on sustainability but had some 
concerns about the issues regarding the ring road, flooding of part of Merton 
Meadow and alternative lorry and car parking arrangements.  Councillor Mrs PA 
Andrews asked about relocation of the football ground and the Team Leader Local 
Planning said he knew of no such proposals but that it would be possible to 
reorientate the ground on the present site.  Councillor WJ Walling asked about the 
proposals for altering the route of the ring road and the Team Leader Local Planning 
said that a route had been identified to link Edgar St to Commercial Road.  The Head 
of Planning Services said that the process to acquire land for the route would 
commence shortly and that it was seen as important for the road to be in the first 
phase of the Edgar St Grid scheme. 
 
Having considered further details about the draft SPD, the Committee commended it 
to the Cabinet Member (Environment).   

RESOLVED 

That subject to minor amendments that may result from the internal 
consultation, the Cabinet Member (Environment) be recommended to approve 
the draft Edgar Street Grid Design Framework SPD for consultation purposes 
in line with the Town & Country Planning (Local Development)(England) 
Regulations 2004 

 

 
  
137. REPORTS OF HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES   
  
 The Committee considered the following planning applications and authorised the 

Head of Planning Services to impose any additional or varied conditions and reasons 
which he considered to be necessary 

  



PLANNING COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 20TH APRIL, 2007 

 
138. DCSW2007/0104/F - REPLACEMENT DWELLING, THE VIEW, LITTLE BIRCH, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 8BA   
  
 The Development Control Manager provided the Committee with details of further 

correspondence that had been received since the report was prepared.  He said that 
the Southern Area Planning Sub-Committee had been minded to grant permission 
contrary to Council policy and officer recommendation.  The application had been 
recommended for refusal with regard to Policy H.7 of the Herefordshire Unitary 
Development Plan because the proposed replacement dwelling would be a 
substantial increase in size and scale and as such the resultant scheme could not be 
considered to be comparable with the existing bungalow. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mrs. Holt spoke in support of the 
application. 
 
Members discussed the merits of the application and Councillor GW Davis drew 
attention to the poor quality of the bungalow which was not up to modern standards.  
He said that the applicants wanted to use the existing footprint of the bungalow and 
build upwards rather than outwards into the garden. The use of a dormer window 
design was such that although it would be a two-storey house, it would not be too 
overbearing.  Councillor BF Ashton felt in this instance an exception could be made 
to policies because he was of the view that the proposals did constitute a reasonable 
departure and that the dwelling would be fairly well concealed and therefore not have 
an adverse affect on the nearby countryside.  Councillor Mrs JE Pemberton pointed 
out that there were much larger dwellings nearby and that the proposals would not 
be out of place.  A number of Members felt that the application should be approved 
because it was only seeking a modest sized dwelling to replace the existing 
bungalow and would be constructed on the same footprint.  The situation could be 
further controlled by the removal of permitted development rights. 

RESOLVED 

That the application be approved subject any conditions felt to be necessary 
by the Head of Planning Services and the following:  

E16 – Removal of permitted development rights 
 

  
139. DCSE2006/3302/F - REMOVAL OF CONDITION 6 OF PERMISSION 

NE2000/2725/F SO THAT THE PROPERTY CAN BE USED TO ACCOMMODATE 
AN AGRICULTURAL WORKER AT THE HYDE,  WOOLHOPE, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR1 4RD   

  
 The Development Control Manager said that the Southern Area Planning Sub-

Committee was mindful to grant planning permission contrary to the Council’s 
policies and officer recommendation.  He advised that the application concerned a 
chalet type mobile home within the grounds of The Hyde, a grade II listed building. 
The mobile home was granted permission in 2000 to meet the special needs of an 
elderly person with a condition that when the use ceased, the chalet should be 
removed.  The applicants had now sought approval to remove the condition and 
allow the mobile home to be occupied permanently by an agricultural worker.  He 
also said that a letter had been received from the agent acting on behalf of the 
applicants stating that they did not wish to have an agricultural occupancy condition 
imposed which would link the chalet to the existing farmhouse.  He felt that there 
was a functional and financial justification for an agricultural worker’s dwelling but 
that it was essential for there to be an occupancy condition.  He felt that there was 
also scope within the existing buildings for the need to be met.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 20TH APRIL, 2007 

 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mrs. Drewett the applicants agent 
spoke in support of the application. 
 
Councillor JW Edwards the Local Ward Member, shared the views of the applicants 
that it was essential for a stockman to be living on site and that the applicants could 
not manage the farm on their own during peak times such as lambing.  The existing 
farmhouse was a large six-bedroomed building with high maintenance costs.  It was 
not practicable for the applicants to make it available for a stockman and try and find 
alternative accommodation nearby, which would be beyond their means. He felt that 
the only practical alternative was for the application to be granted and that this could 
be done with an agricultural occupancy condition which tied the chalet to the farm.   
 
The Development Control Manager reiterated his concerns that the continued use of 
the chalet was not essential to support the farming enterprise.  He pointed out that 
there was existing accommodation which was available to meet the needs of the 
holding. In these circumstances a new dwelling, without any restriction on the 
existing farmhouse, would conflict with the Council's policies for development in the 
countryside as set out in the UDP.  He was also concerned that approval without a 
restriction to prevent the separate disposal of the original farmhouse could lead to 
the farm house being sold off separately and lost to the farm. 
 
Having considered all the facts about the application, the Committee decided that the 
applicants had put forward adequate grounds for approval and that it would be 
reasonable for permission to be granted but that there should be an agricultural 
occupancy condition on the chalet and a Section 106 Planning Obligation Agreement 
to tie the original farmhouse to the holding.   
 
RESOLVED 
that the Committee be minded to approve the planning application be 
approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 Planning Obligation 
Agreement to prevent the separate disposal of the farmhouse from the farm 
holding and any conditions felt to be necessary by the Head of Planning 
Services and subject to an agricultural occupancy tie to the existing farm 
holding 
 

  
140. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  ANNUAL REPORT 2006 - 2007   
  
 The Development Control Manager presented his report, explained the main issues 

that it covered and answered questions from Members. 
  
141. CHAIRMAN'S CLOSING REMARKS   
  
 The Chairman thanked the Committee and the Officers for all their hard work during 

the past four years.  He said that there had been a number of outstanding 
achievements which had culminated in such aspects as the adoption of the 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan.  There had also been notable 
improvements in performance which were particularly attributable to the newer 
officers who had joined the Council during the past eighteen months.  He also 
remembered with great sadness the loss of Councillor Mrs RF Lincoln and the long-
term illness of Councillor PG Turpin.  The Committee in return expressed their 
appreciation for the way in which the Chairman had conducted the meetings.  

  
142. DATE OF NEXT  MEETING   
  
 13th July, 2007  



PLANNING COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 20TH APRIL, 2007 

 
  
The meeting ended at 12.10 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


